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January 29, 2025 

Ryan J. Mistretta, BS, RLA T, CLABP 
Director of Operations 
Alpha Genesis, Inc. 
95 Castle Hall Road 
Yemassee, SC 29945 

Dear Mr. Mistretta, 

FOR EXPRESS MAIL. 
Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 
67008 Rockledge Drive, Suite 2500 

Dethesda, Maryland 20817 
l£l!!J.1!Jl!n!!: (301) 496-7163 
£llil.m.i.!l;: (30 I) 402-7065 

Re: Animal Welfare Assurance 
A3645-0 I (OLA W Case 1 G) 

The Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare (OLAW) acknowledges receipt of your January 24, 2025 letter 
reporting a serious deviation from the provisions of the Guide for the Care and Use of Laboratory Animals at 
Alpha Genesis Inc. (AGI), following up on an initial report on November 7, 2024. According to the 
information provided, OLA W understands that 43 rhesus macaques escaped containment on November 6, 
2024 due to human error. Specifically, a new animal care technician failed to properly secure three layers of 
lockable doors which allowed the animals to escape into the surrounding woodland. Although the enclosure 
containment mechanisms were all functioning and the technician had been adequately trained, the standard 
operating procedure had not been followed. 

The immediate actions taken in response consisted of setting baited traps, informing the regulatory agencies 
and law enforcement, and informing the funding components. Cohorts of animals were captured in varying 
intervals with the final ones safely returned to captivity on January 24, 2025. The corrective/preventive 
actions consisted of the following: 

Terminating the technician responsible. 

Retraining all AGI staff on proper containment. 

Increasing the frequency of containment procedure audits conducted by Quality Assurance. 

Improving the processes used to hire new employees. 

Additional actions currently under review include applying additional containment mechanisms such as 
spring gate closures or magnetic locks, hiring a containment specialist, enhancing the enclosure designs 
and procedures. 

Based on its assessment of these explanations, OLA W understands that measures have been implemented to 
correct and to reduce the likelihood of a recurrence of this problem. OLA W concurs with the actions taken by 
the institution to comply with the PHS Policy on Humane Care and Use of Laboratory Animals. OLA W will 
hereby close this investigation but requests that future actions taken to enhance containment security be shared 
with the Office. Thank you for keeping OLA W apprised on this matter. 

cc: IACUC Chair 

(b) (6) 

Sincerely, 

(b)(6) 
Axel Wolff, M.S., D.V.M. 
Acting Director 
Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 



January 241\ 2025 

') 

(b)(6) 
95 c.osllr-: Holl Roud 
Yemassee., Sf': ")99•15 

Director, Division of Compliance Oversight 
Oftice of Laboratory Animal Welfare 
Nationallnstitute of Health 
Rockledge I, Suite 360, MSC 7982 
6705 Rockledge Drive 
Bethesda, MD 20892-7982 

Dear Dr. Wolff, 

Research 
I lousing 
Bo flroduch J:.. 

In accordance with our Assurance Dl6-00387 (A3645-0l) and PHS Policv IV.F 3_ this..~el&[eport describes an incident that was 
discovered on 11106/2024 at Alpha Genesis Incorporated's (AGI) b 4 location. The contract number 
supporting the animals involved is 75N98021 000017. The funding components have been notified. TheOLA W assigned case 
number is A3645-l G. 

On 11106/2024, 43 young female Macaca mulaua were noted to have escaped from containment at the~D~..,;,.'------...1 
around 9:45 am. The enclosure in question contains three layers of lockable doors to ensure proper animal containment. Three 
animals care technicians assigned to the area were working in the enclosure where the animals were housed. Two technicians 
were assisting the primary technician during daily husbandry activities. Once the procedure in question was completed, the two 
additional animal care technicians left the location to attend to their primary assigned areas. The primary technician proceeded 
to exit the enclosure without confirming proper containment. The primary door containing the animals was not properly locked, 
and the two additional doors at the exit of the enclosure were left open. The animals were able to break initial containment and 
escape through the two open doors. The animals were observed exiting the facility over the two perimeter fences in place. All 
regulatory bodies and local law enforcement were notified of the situation. Upon inspection post-escape, all the enclosure 
containment mechanisms were in functioning order. 

After thorough investigation it appears that human error or malicious intent were the cause of the incident of concern. This event 
was not the result of any facility or programmatic error. Further evaluation showed that the security measures present were 
adequate, suggesting the housing protocol had not been followed by the caretaker while caring for the animals. The caretaker 
had undergone containment training, indicating human error or malicious intent present. These findings were supported by the 
USDA during their investigation. 

As of January 24'\ 43 of the 43 animals have been safely captured utilizing traps and returned in good states of health and 
welfare. 

Below are the post-escape corrective and preventative actions taken by Alpha Genesis Incorporated: 

• The primary technician was terminated on 11/06/2024 by Animal Care Management staff. 
• All AGI staff were retrained on proper containment strategies by 11/1412024. 
• Increased the frequency of containment procedure audits conducted by the Quality Assurance department. 

• Additional containment mechanisms are being investigated to include spring gate closure systems, and magnetic 
locking systems. 

• Additional containment specific specialist positions are being investigated. 
• Enclosure designs are being reassessed to explore redesign options to possibly enhance containment. 
• Improvements to hiring and employee vetting practices have been implemented. 
• All containment related procedures are being assessed for areas of improvement. 



Alpha Genesis Incorporated is committed to providing the highest level of welfare for all animals under our care. We deeply 
regret this incident and are devoted to eliminating the possibility of any reoccurring issues regarding containment. We 
appreciate the guidance and assistance provided by OLA W and the USDA regarding this situation. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

(b) (6) 
Ryan J. Mistretta 
Institutional Official 
Alpha Genesis, Inc. 
Ryan@alphagenesisinc.com 



Ware, Teagan (NIH/OD) [E] 

From: 
Sent: 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
Friday, January 24, 2025 4:42 PM 

To: Ryan Mistretta 
Cc: 
Sub jed: 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
RE: D16-00387 (A3645-01) 11-6-2024 1ncident Report 

Good afternoon, 

Thank you for providing this updated final report for OLAW case A3645-1 G. We will send an official response soon. 

Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Analyst 

Division of Compliance Oversight 
Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Email: teagqr:J .WC!r.e@r1ih,gov 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments are intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged information that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in error, please contact the sender. 

From: Ryan Mistretta <ryan@alphagenesisinc.com> 
Sent: Friday, January 24, 2025 9:09AM 
To: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawdco@od.nih.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: 016-00387 (A3645-Ql) 11-6-2024 Incident Report 

Dear Director, 

Please find the attached updated final report. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Ryan J. Mistretta 

From: Ryan Mistretta 
Sent: Wednesday, January 22, 2025 10:00 AM 
To: 'olawdco@mail.nih.gov' <gJa.~9.~Q_@ma!l-.r.lj_b~ggy> 
Subject: 016-00387 (A3645-01) 11-6-2024 Incident Report 

Dear Director, 

Please find attached, the report for the incident of concern at Alpha Genesis Inc. from November 61
h, 2024. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
1 



Ryan J. Mistretta, BS LAT CLASP 
NIAID Project Director 
Institutional Official 
Alpha Genesis Inc._,_. ----. 

~tnesislnc.com 

Check out Alpha Genesis on Face book: 
www.Facebook.com/AiphaGenesis 

Please cons1der the environment before printing this e-mail 

lru;uTION: This ema!l origlnate!il (rom outstde of the organization. Do not click finks o.r open attachments unless you recQgnlze the 
~er and are conf.l ent t e content s safe. 
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USDA .. 

Alpha Genesis Inc 

95 CASTLE HALL RD 
YEMASSEE, SC 29945 

2.131(b)(1) 

Handling of animals. 

United States Department of Agriculture 

Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service 

Inspection Report 

CTHOMAS 

INS-0001217677 

ALPHA GENESIS INC 

Type: FOCUSED INSPECTION 

Date: 25-NOV-2024 

Forty-three rhesus macaques escaped from an outdoor primary enclosure due to the points of entry not remaining secure 
during routine husbandry duties. On November 6, 2024, a group of caretakers were performing daily tasks in their 
assigned areas. The caretaker assigned to this primary enclosure exited the enclosure to retrieve additional cleaning 
equipment. During this t ime, forty-three of the fifty-three rhesus macaques housed therein escaped. Though the employee 
reported to the facility's Colony Management they had secured the backup door prior to leaving the enclosure, they could 
not confirm if they locked the doors exclusive for staff entry. Further evaluation of the enclosure showed that the security 
measures present were adequate, suggesting the housing facilities protocol had not been followed by the caretaker while 
handling the animals. While the facility has recovered thirty-nine of the primates, four remain at large in the wooded area 
adjacent to the facility. 
When standard operating procedures put in place by the facility are not followed, the outcome can result in more 
vulnerability to harm, injury, or increased health risks to the animals impacted or unaccounted for. All animal handling 
shall be done as carefully as possible in a manner that does not cause physical harm or unnecessary discomfort. 
Corrected by date of inspection on November 25, 2024 and to remain corrected from this date forward. 

This inspection and exit interview were conducted with the facility representatives. 

Additional Inspectors: 

(b) (6) 

Prepared By: (6) (6) 
~----------------~--------------~---------USDA, APHIS, Animal Care 

Title: VETERINARY MEDICAL 
OFFICER 

Received by Title: Facility Representative 

Page 1 of 1 

Date: 
17 -JAN-2025 

Date: 
17 -JAN-2025 



USDA 

Cust No Cert No 
905 

Count 
000119 
000218 
000041 

56-8-0120 

Scientific Name 
Macaca fascicularis 
Macaca mulatta 
Sapajus appella 

000378 Total 

United States Department of Agriculture 

Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service 

Species Inspected 

Site Name 
ALPHA GENESIS INC 

Common Name 

Customer: 905 

Inspection Date: 25-Nov-2024 

Inspection 
25-NOV-2024 

CRAB-EATING MACAQUE I CYNOMOLGUS MONKEY 
RHESUS MACAQUE 
BROWN CAPUCHIN I TUFTED CAPUCHIN 

Page 1 of 1 



Ware, Teagan (NIH/OD) [E) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Ware, Teagan (NIH/OD) [E) 
Friday, January 24, 2025 5:00 PM 
Ryan Mistretta 

Subject: RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hi Ryan, 

Great news! Thank you for sharing, I just acknowledged receipt of the report, and we will send out an official 
response soon now that this report can be considered final. 

Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Analyst 
Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Email: te~g~_o,w~re@nih"'g.ov 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments are intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged information that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in error, please contact the sender. 

From: Ryan Mistretta <ryan@alphagenesisinc.com> 
Sent: Friday, January 24, 2025 8:53 AM 
To: Ware, Teagan (NIH/OD) [E) <teagan.ware@nih.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

HeyTeagan, 

I wanted to give you the great news. We have officially captured and returned all43 animals to containment. The 
last monkey was trapped this morning and appears to be in a good state of welfare! I will adjust the interim report 
submission and resubmit now that all animals have been captured without any welfare issues. 

Best, 
Ryan 

From: Ware, Teagan (NIH/OD) [E] <!~.E.g~n.w?.r~jh:gQY.> 
Sent: Thursday, January 23, 2025 11:47 AM 
To: Ryan Mistretta <!YE.!l@.~!P.hE&gn~sj~iD<;&.Qffi> 
Subject: RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Thanks, Ryan! 

Teagan 
1 



From: Ryan Mistretta <rva.D.@.~Iph,EggnesL~iflf,_~_o_rn> 

Sent: Thursday, January 23, 2025 11:39 AM 

To: Ware, Teagan (NlH/OD) [E) <!.~.i!&~.n~wE..t~@n!_b_,gp_v:> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL) RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Non-critical non-compliance focused USDA inspection related t o the escaped animals. 

From: Ware, Teagan (NIH/OD) [EJ <t~.flg<~.n -w.~re@.n itJ.g_qv> 
Sent: Thursday, January 23, 2025 11:12 AM 

To: Ryan Mistretta <rY_~_n._@~lp_t!_aMIJ~~j~j_nc..:G<?.ffi> 

Cc: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <pt~yv_d!=0@9sf_,Qj l} ,gpv> 

Subject: RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hello Ryan, 

Would you mind sharing a copy of the USDA inspection report you mentioned below for us to include in our case file for 
this incident? 

Thanks! 

Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Analyst 

Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Email: !~f!gan _.w!:l_r~@nih_.gqy 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments are intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged information that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in error, please contact the sender. 

From: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
Sent: Thursday, January 23, 2025 7:58AM 

To: 'Ryan Mistretta' <rY.1'!.1)_@9JP.b~g__em~~1~iD.!;~t;;o_rn> 
Cc: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <Q.I~w<J.~q_@_o_d,DJQ,gQy> 
Subject: RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hi Ryan, 

Understood, it does help to have official interim reports like this in the case file for issues that are ongoing, so we do 
appreciate it. We will continue to watch for updates on the remaining two animals. Please reach out with any additional 
questions in the meantime, if needed. 

Best, 

Teagan 

2 



Ware. Teagan (NIH/00) [E] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject 

Hello Teagan, 

Ryan Mistretta < ryan@alphagenesisinc.com > 
Thursday, January 23, 2025 7:53 AM 
OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
[EXTERNAL] RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Thank you for the update on how this process will work. I wanted to make sure I submitted a report to you since 
the USDA inspection report became official. I will keep you posted on all updates related to the animals and will 
resubmit a report when the process is completed. 

Best regards, 
Ryan 

From: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawdco@od.nih.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, January 23, 2025 7:52 AM 
To: Ryan M istretta <ryan@alphagenesisinc.com> 
Cc: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD} <olawdco@od.nih.gov> 
Subject: RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hi Ryan, 

Thanks so much for this update. We will add this note to the case file. 

I also wanted to touch base regarding the final report submission from yesterday. The Division of Compliance has 
reviewed the report and will consider it an interim report, since there are still animals at large. OLAW will hold off on 
providing an official response until the remaining anima ls are no longer loose, and asks that an updated report be 
submitted at that time to reflect complete resolution of the matter. 

If you have any questions, please let us know. Thanks! 

Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Analyst 

Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Email: t~,Slg~JJ ,W!;Jf~@lli_l'\.gQV 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments are intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged information that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in error, please contact the sender. 



January 21 .. , 2025 

9~ ca~lle 1-folll~ootl 

Ycmossoo, SC 29945 

Director, Division of Compliance Oversight 
Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 
National Institute of Health 
Rockledge l , Suite 360, MSC 7982 
6705 Rockledge Drive 
Bethesda, MD 20892-7982 

Dear Dr. Wolff, 

rrrmates ~ 
Res•~arch _b_ 
I lousing 
Blo 1-'roducls rl.._ 

In accordance with our Assurance D16-00387 (A3645-01) and PHS Poli~ IV.F.3. this self-report describes an incident that was 
discovered on 11/06/2024 at Alpha Genesis Incorporated's (AGJ){b) {4) ocation. The contract number 
supporting the animals involved is 75N98021 D00017. The funding components have been notified. TheOLA W assigned case 
number is A3645-J G. 

On 11/06/2024, 43 young female Macaca mulaua were noted to have escaped from containment at the ~(_6~)~(_'4~)--~~---a 
around 9:45 am. The enclosure in question contains three layers of lockable doors to ensure proper animal containment. Three 
animals care technicians assigned to the area were working in the enclosure where the animals were housed. Two technicians 
were assisting the primary technician during daily husbandry activities. Once the procedure in question was completed, the two 
additional animal care technicians left the location to attend to their primary assigned areas. The primary technician proceeded 
to exit the enclosure without confirming proper containment. The primary door containing the animals was not properly locked, 
and the two additional doors at the exit of the enclosure were left open. The animals were able to break initial containment and 
escape through the two open doors. The animals were observed exiting the facility over the two perimeter fences in place. All 
regulatory bodies and local law enforcement were notified of the situation. Upon inspection post-escape, all the enclosure 
containment mechanisms were in functioning order. 

After thorough investigation it appears that human error or malicious intent were the cause of the incident of concern. This event 
was not the result of any facility or programmatic error. Further evaluation showed that the security measures present were 
adequate, suggesting the housing protocol had not been followed by the caretaker while caring for the animals. The caretaker 
had undergone containment training, indicating human error or malicious intent present. These findings were supported by the 
USDA during their investigation. 

As of January 21 •t, 40 of the 43 animals have been safely captured utilizing traps and returned in good states of health and 
welfare. The remaining animals are under observation (camera, drone, in-person observation), and the baiting and trapping 
procedures will continue until all are safely returned to containment. All animals remain in the vicinity of the facility. 

Below are the post-escape corrective and preventative actions taken by Alpha Genesis Incorporated: 

• The primary technician was terminated on 11 /06/2024 by Animal Care Management staff. 
• All AGI staff were retrained on proper containment strategies by 11/14/2024. 
• Increased the frequency of containment procedure audits conducted by the Quality Assurance department. 

• Additional containment mechanisms are being investigated to include spring gate closure systems, and magnetic 
locking systems. 

• Additional containment specific specialist positions are being investigated. 
• Enclosure designs are being reassessed to explore redesign options to possibly enhance containment. 

• Improvements to hiring and employee vetting practices have been implemented. 
• A II containment related procedures are being assessed for areas of improvement. 



Alpha Genesis Incorporated is committed to providing the highest level of welfare for all animals under our care. We deeply 
regret this incident and are devoted to eliminating the possibility of any reoccurring issues regarding containment. We 
appreciate the guidance and assistance provided by OLA W and the USDA regarding this situation. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Ryan J. Mistretta 
Institutional Official 
Alpha Genesis, Inc. 
Ryan@alphagenesisinc.com 



Ware, Teagan (NIH/00) [E] 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Good morning, 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
Wednesday, January 22, 2025 10:33 AM 
Ryan Mistretta 
OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
RE: D16-00387 (A3645-01 ) 11-6-20241ncident Report 

Thank you for providing this final report for OLAW case A3645-1G. We will send an official response soon. 

Best, 
Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 
Animal Welfa re Program Analyst 

Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Email: t~agar..!.war~@_nih.go't 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments aro intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged information that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in error, please contact the sender. 

From: Ryan Mistretta <ryan@alphagenesisinc.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 22, 2025 10:00 AM 
To: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawdco@od.nih.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] 016-00387 (A3645-01) 11-6-2024 Incident Report 

Dear Director, 

Please find attached, the report for the incident of concern at Alpha Genesis Inc. from November 6'\ 2024. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Ryan J. Mistretta, BS LAT CLABP 
NIAID Project Director 
Institutional Official 
A lpha Genesis Inc. 

(b) (6) 



Ware, Teagan {NIH/00) [E) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Ryan, 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
Friday, January 10, 2025 8:52AM 
'Ryan Mistretta' 
OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/00) 
RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Thanks for sharing this good news. We will add this information to the case file and will await further updates on the 
remaining animals. 

Best, 
Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 
Animal Welfare Program Analyst 

Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Email: teagan.ware@IJ.ih.gov 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments are intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged information that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in error, please contact the sender. 

From: Ryan Mistretta <ryan@alphagenesisinc.com> 
Sent: Friday, January 10, 2025 8:50AM 
To: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawdco@od.nih.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE : A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hello Teagan, 

I wanted to let you know that we successfully and safely captured one of the remaining escapees yesterday 
afternoon via trap. The animal is in good health and undergoing further veterinary assessment. The remaining 3 
animals are still under observation and appear healthy and in a good state of welfa re. We are continuing to 
monitor, bait and trap the location where they are occupying. 

Best, 
Ryan 

From: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <9J.C!wdco.@Q..cLDih~&QY> 
Sent: Monday, January 6, 2025 10:17 AM 
To: Ryan Mistretta <ry~!l@~P-hi!genesisinc.corrp 

Cc: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <ola.w.<;ico@_od.nib_,gov> 
Subject: RE: A3645-0l Preliminary Incident Report 



Ware, Teagan (NIH/00) [E] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Good morning Ryan, 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
Monday, January 6, 2025 10:17 AM 
Ryan Mistretta 
OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Thank you for sending this update on the escaped animals for OLAW case A3645-1G. We will add this to the case file. 

Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Analyst 

Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Email: te<)gAf1 ,~.g_r:e@njh,goy 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments aro intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged information that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in effor, please contact the sender. 

From: Ryan Mistretta <ryan@alphagenesisinc.com> 
Sent: Monday, January 6, 2025 9:10AM 
To: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawdco@od.nih.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hello Teagan, 

I wanted to let you know we are still monitoring the remaining animals. We have contacted USDA wildlife services 
to assist us this week. We will likely be implementing a more active approach to capture the remaining animals 
once they are on site to assist, but until then we are still utilizing the traps as previously described. 

Best, 
Ryan 

From: Ryan Mistretta 
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2024 7:05AM 
To: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <qlawqq>@QQ,Q i.b~&QY.> 

Subject: RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hello Teagan, 



Ware, Teagan (NIH/00) [E] 

From: 
Sent: 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/00) 
Friday, December 13, 2024 7:16AM 

To: Ryan Mistretta 
Cc: 
Subject: 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/00) 
RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Good morning Ryan, 

Thank you for providing this update, regarding the escaped animals that remain. We will add this note to the case file 
and will await further updates. 

Best, 
Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 
Animal Welfare Program Analyst 

Division of Compliance Oversight 
Office of Laboratory Anima l Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Email: t~~gq_o,w~.r~@nih.gQy 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments are intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged information that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in error, please contact the sender. 

From: Ryan Mistretta <ryan@alphagenesisinc.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2024 7:05AM 
To: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawdco@od.nih.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL) RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hello Teagan, 

I wanted to let you know since the USDA Wildlife Service's assistance; we have been able to continue observations 
of the remaining 4 animals. They are all active and appear to be in good states of welfare. We are continuing our 
efforts to recapture them safely and humanely as the previous 39. I will provide you with any additional updates as 
I receive them. 

Best regards, 
Ryan 

From: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <qlaW.!:.Q@9.9..coib_.gQ_\[> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 10, 2024 7:52AM 
To: Ryan M istretta <D@!J.@~Ip_b_a.g_e_o~2_isinc.com> 

Cc: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawg_~Q@9.Q.1Jif:l_.ggy> 
Subject: RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

1 



Hi Ryan, 

We appreciate you providing this information regarding the escaped animals for OLAW case A3645-1G. This will be 
added to the case file as we await further updates. 

Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Analyst 

Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Email: teagan.ware@nih.gov 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments are intended for the named recipient(s) onfy and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged infonnation that shoufd not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in error, please contact the sender. 

From: Ryan Mistretta <rvall@ ~.!P.b2.g~Qesi.sln~.J~9_rn> 

Sent: Tuesday, December 10, 2024 6:40AM 
To: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <Q@y.tdC9@..Q...Q..,[I ih.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: A3645-Q1 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hello Teagan, 

USDA Wildlife Services were on campus yesterday to assist us with their thermal drone and other equipment. We 
were able to reacquire visual contact with the escaped animals yesterday afternoon. We are placing have-a-heart 
traps in the location (utilizing the same process as before) of the sighting to recapture the animals. 1 will provide 
you with updates as I receive additional information. 

Best, 
Ryan 

From: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/00) <Q.L<!lt!9co@gJi,1JLh,gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 4, 202412:17 PM 

To: Ryan Mistretta <f.Y.f!.D@_cliQJ:ta.g~_l)g_sisi !}.!;..:.\:;Q...ID..> 

Cc: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <QJ~!YQ<;:_Q_@_Qd.nLb.:EOV> 
Subject: RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Good afternoon, 

Thank you for this update, Ryan. We will add this additional note to the case file. 

Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Analyst 
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Ware. Teagan (NIH/00) [E] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Ryan, 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
Friday, December 6, 2024 8:27 AM 
Ryan Mistretta 
OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Sounds great, thank you for this additional update. We will add this information to the case fi le. 

Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Analyst 

Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfa re 

National Inst itutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Email: t.~c;!g~o.,.vv.~~e@nil).gQv 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments are intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged information that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in error, please contact the sender. 

From: Ryan M istretta <ryan@alphagenesisinc.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 6, 2024 8:23AM 
To: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawdco@od.nih.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hello Teagan, 

I wanted to let you know that we have received confirmation from USDA Wildlife Services, and they are planning to 
be on site with their equipment on Monday December 91

h. I will let you know if the situation changes. 

Best, 
Ryan 

From: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <QIC1_1Nd~Q@9!Lnil1:g_<?Y.> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 4, 2024 12:17 PM 

To: Ryan Mistretta <rv<3n._@~IRh_a_gen~_si?_i_n~_._cq_m.> 

Cc: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <ql_a_w<;l_cg@Q~L IJib,gQy> 

Subject: RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Good afternoon, 

Thank you for this update, Ryan. We will add this additional note to the case file. 
1 



Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Analyst 
Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Email: teag~n:war~_oih.gov 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments aro intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged information that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in error, please contact the sender. 

From: Ryan Mistretta <rya n@alp.bagenes i~if!.c,&om> 

Sent: Wednesday, December 4, 2024 11:54 AM 
To: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight {NIH/OD) <ola~dco@od.oJb,gQy> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hello Teagan, 

I wanted to provide you with the update that we have finalized brining the USDA Wildlife Services team in to help us 
as described in the last update. 

Best, 
Ryan 

From: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight {NIH/OD) <olawg~o@o<!!!)MQ.X> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 4, 2024 8:49AM 
To: Ryan Mistretta <,r:yan@a lphagenes~inc.com> 

Cc: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <gJ~~.c!.£Q.@.Q9.,nih.gg_y> 

Subject: RE : A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Good morning, 

Thanks very much for this add itional information. We will add this update to the case f ile and will let you know if we 
have any additional questions. 

Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Analyst 
Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

Nationa l Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 
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From: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <Qiaw~tc.Q_@gd._.!Ji_tl_,gQ.If> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 4, 2024 7:33AM 
To: Ryan Mistretta <r'[_qfJ_@~Jph~g~n.~si~[r:l<;.fQIIJ> 

Cc: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <ql~~-d.c;Q@og.nih ,g_qy> 
Subject: RE: A3645-01 Prelim inary Incident Report 

Good morning, 

I am reaching out on behalf of OLAW to check in regarding the remaining escaped animals (case A3645-1G). Could you 
provide a status update on the efforts to recapture these animals? 

Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

An imal Welfa re Program Analyst 

Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Email: tea_gan_,_IA[ar~@nih ,gqy 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments are intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged infonnation that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in error, please contact the sender. 

From: Ryan Mistretta <r:vcm@~JRI1~R~.Q-~$.l~i.D!= ·.c_o_np 

Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 1:24 PM 
To: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <q_lalf,'g~_o.@_od.Qjh .g<:>V.> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Good Afternoon, 

In regards to the 4 animals still uncaptured, we are maintaining our plan to capture them via have-a-heart traps 
with high value bait. We will continue to close the bait stations at night to minimize any concerns and allow for 
species typical behaviors such as huddling. The animals have been observed and appear to be in good health and 
comfortable in their current location. The thought process is to maintain the animal's comfort levels in the 
location they are occupying. We want to minimize any negative interactions with the animals that may cause them 
to relocate. Currently cameras and additional feed stations have been added to the area to provide proper 
nutrition and gain additional visual access. As the process continues, additional steps have been planned for if 
the opportunity arises such as darting. We have also discussed this plan with the USDA, and their primate expert 
is in agreement. 

Best regards, 
Ryan Mistretta 

From: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <Qii=JYJdC9@Qd .. nijl.gqy> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 10:33 AM 
To: Ryan Mistretta <rY.C!rJ@<;JI.Pb.a_g.~.IJ~~i.sifl~·f9.m.> 
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Ware, Teagan (NIH/00) [E] 

From: 
Sent: 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
Tuesday, November 26, 2024 2:02PM 

To: 'Ryan Mistretta' 
Cc: 
Subject: 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/00) 
RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Good afternoon, 

Thank you for this additional information. We will add this update to the case file for A3645-1G and will anticipate 
further updates. 

Best, 
Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Analyst 
Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

National Institutes of Healt h 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Email: te9,g~_f'),w~r~@QiQ,ggy 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments are intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged information that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in en'Or, please contact the sender. 

From: Ryan Mistretta <ryan@alphagenesisinc.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 1:24 PM 
To: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawdco@od.nih.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Good Afternoon, 

In regards to the 4 animals still uncaptured, we are mainta ining our plan to capture them via have-a-heart traps 
with high value bait. We will continue to close the bait stations at night to m inimize any concerns and allow for 
species typical behaviors such as huddling. The animals have been observed and appear to be in good health and 
comfortable in their current location. The thought process is to maintain the animal's comfort levels in the 
location they are occupying. We want to minimize any negative interactions w ith the animals that may cause them 
to relocate. Currently cameras and additional feed stations have been added to the area to provide proper 
nutrition and gain additional visual access. As t he process continues, add itional steps have been planned for if 
the opportunity arises such as darting. We have also discussed this plan with the USDA, and their primate expert 
is in agreement . 

Best regards, 
Ryan Mistretta 

1 



From: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <9JCIW.cl<;:Q@O.~·Dib,gg_v> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 10:33 AM 

To: Ryan Mistretta <ryan@.~lph.~g~!'l~s.isif!C._C9.rQ> 

Cc: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <Q.I~v.(g<;:Q.@_Qci,D.i_b,RQ~> 
Subject: RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 
Importance: High 

Good morning, 

I am following up on the update from yesterday, regarding the 4 animals that remain uncaptured from the escape earlier 
this month. Thank you again for your updates to date. At this time, OLAW is requesting additional details on the efforts 
being put forth by the institution to capture the remaining animals. Please provide information on what plans are being 
implemented to successfully recapture these remaining animals at your earliest convenience. 

Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Analyst 

Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Email: t_e~gc;~n_.ware@.QL~gQy 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments are intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged infonnation that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in error, please contact the sender. 

From: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <qJaw.9<::9@Q(:LnJh.g9.Y> 
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 9:04AM 
To: Ryan Mistretta <r.y~.n@~ lp_h~g~ng_sg;jn_~"fQ[l> 

Cc: CLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <gl~.W.~_<;:Q@o<;L_'lit"!,KQY> 
Subject: RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hello Ryan, 

Thank you for this update. We will add this information to the case file and will anticipate additional updates as the 
matter progresses. 

Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Analyst 

Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 
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Ware, Teagan (NIH/00) [E) 

From: 
Sent 
To: 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/ OD) 
Monday, November 25, 2024 9:04 AM 
Ryan Mistretta 

Cc: 
Subject: 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hello Ryan, 

Thank you for this update. We will add this information to the case file and will anticipate additional updates as the 
matter progresses. 

Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Analyst 

Division o f Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

Nationa l Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Email: t.e.flg~_n,war~@.o..ib~gQ.Y 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments are intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged information that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in error, please contact the sender. 

From: Ryan Mistretta <ryan@alphagenesisinc.com> 
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 8:29 AM 
To: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawdco@od.nih.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hello Teagan, 

As of this moment, we are still monitoring the remaining 4 animals and continuing our efforts to recapture them. I 
wilt update you if the situation changes. 

Best, 
Ryan 

From: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawdco@.Qf!..:...~L~ .. goy> 
Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2024 12:12 PM 
To: Ryan M istretta <fyj!n@alph~g_en~~j~jnc .com> 

Cc: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <Qiaw.Qco@Qd.nib.,gQ_y> 
Subject: RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hello Ryan, 

1 



Ware, Teagan (NIH/OD) [EJ 

From: 
Sent 
To: 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/00) 
Thursday, November 21 , 2024 12:12 PM 
'Ryan Mistretta' 

Cc: 
Subject: 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/ OD) 
RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hello Ryan, 

Thank you for this additional update. We appreciate you keeping OLAW apprised of the ongoing efforts to recapture the 
remaining animals. This note w ill be added to the case f ile. 

Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Progra m Ana lyst 

Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfa re 

National Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Email: ~9_g~_n.w~Je@rJlh~gov 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments aro intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged information that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in error, please contact the sender. 

From: Ryan Mistretta <ryan@alphagenesisinc.com> 
Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2024 10:56 AM 
To: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawdco@od.nih.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hello Teagan, 

It has been a few days since I have updated you on the status. As of right now, we have not recaptured the 
remaining 4 animals. Our efforts will continue, and additional steps are being planned for by the site. I will keep 
you posted on any developments. 

Best regards, 
Ryan 

From: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawdco.@gd.nih,gQy> 
Sent: Monday, November 18, 2024 12:51 PM 

To: Ryan Mistretta <ry.91}.@aJP. ilil£~nesi?.iDf:fQ.!:D.> 
Cc: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <Q!awd,!:;Q_@g.fl.nih._g_q_y> 
Subject: RE: A3645-Ql Preliminary Incident Report 

Hi Ryan, 
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Thanks again for the prompt updates-it is much appreciated. This will be added to the case file. 

Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Ana lyst 

Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfa re 
National Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 
Email: teagan.ware@nih.gov 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments are intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged information that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in error, please contact the sender. 

From: Ryan Mistretta <fYan~lgha_g~~~i~l.!l~,com> 
Sent: Monday, November 18, 2024 12:34 PM 
To: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD} <Q@~..Q~.@..QQJJ.lh£2'{> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hello again reagan, 

I had another quick update for you. We have captured another two animals as of this morning, and we are now up 
to 39 total. 

Best, 
Ryan 

From: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawdco@od.nih.gov> 
Sent: Monday, November 18, 2024 9:04 AM 
To: Ryan M istretta <r'@_~!Qh~_g_~_nesisinc.Cof11> 

Cc: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD} <Q!~..Y!QCO@od.nih .gov> 

Subject: RE: A3645-0l Preliminary Incident Report 

Hi Ryan, 

Thanks very much for this information. We will add this to the case file and await further updates on the situation. 

Best, 

Teagan 

reagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Analyst 

Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
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Ware. Teagan (NIH/00) [E] 

From: 
Sent: 

OlAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
Monday, November 18, 2024 9:04 AM 

To: Ryan Mistretta 
Cc: 
Subject: 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hi Ryan, 

Thanks very much for this information. We wil l add this to the case file and await further updates on the situation. 

Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Analyst 
Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Emai!: teagar\IN9r~flib.,gQy 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments am intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged information that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in error, please contact the sender. 

From: Ryan Mistretta <ryan@alphagenesisinc.com> 
Sent: Monday, November 18, 2024 6:41 AM 
To: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawdco@od.nih.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hello Teagan, 

I wanted to provide you with another update on the situation. We currently have 37 of the animals back in 
containment, and they are all in excellent health. We are continuing to monitor the rema ining animals. Efforts will 
continue as they have until the animals are all safely capture. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 
Ryan 

From: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <gjawQ.cQ.@.Q_Q,JJ!h.:@Y> 
Sent: Thursday, November 14, 2024 3:18PM 
To: Ryan Mistretta <r.yan@.~JP!l£gg_n_!:?si si l}c.~oll!> 

Cc: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawdco@od.nih,g_o_y> 
Subject: RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 
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Ware, Teagan (NIH/00) [E] 

From: 
Sent: 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
Thursday, November 14, 2024 3:18PM 

To: 'Ryan Mistretta' 
Cc: 
Subject: 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hi Ryan, 

Thank you for keeping OLAW apprised of this matter. We w ill add this note to the case file as we await additional 
updates. 

Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Analyst 

Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfa re 

National Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Email: teagan.ware@nih.gov 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments are intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged information that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in error, please contact the sender. 

From: Ryan Mistretta <ryan@alphagenesisinc.com> 
Sent: Thursday, November 14, 202.4 3:16 PM 
To: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawdco@od.nih.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hello Teagan, 

I can update you that we now have 35 animals captured . I will keep you updated with any changes. 

Best, 
Ryan 

Get Outlook for Android 

From: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawdcq@od .nih.go~[> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2.024 3:14:32. PM 
To: Ryan Mistretta <ryan@a!QI}~~sisi nc.com> 

Cc: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <Q@wdco@_Qd.nih.gov> 
Subject: RE: A3645..Q1 Preliminary Incident Report 

Good afternoon, Ryan, 
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Thank you for providing this prompt update. This note will be added to the case file, and we will await further updates as 
they become available. 

Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Analyst 

Division of Com pliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Email: t~~f!Jl~W¥e.@nib_,g_Q\' 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments aro intended for the named recipient{s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged information that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in error. please contact the sender. 

From: Ryan M istretta <ty~.D.@alph~nesi~i_O.f&.9JI!> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2024 2:59 PM 
To: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <QI~wd~o@.QQ..nih ,gQI!> 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re : A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Hello Teagan, 

I am glad to inform you that as of this moment 32 of the animals have been captured and assessed by our attending 
veterinarian. All retrieved animals are healthy and are not at risk. We are currently monitoring other animals currently 
not contained. They have not ventured far, and our efforts to capture them will continue until they are all retrieved 
safely. 

I will keep you informed if any additional updates they occur. 

Best regards, 
Ryan. 

Get Outlo_ok for Android 

From: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <o lawd.<;Q.@Q_g_,_llih .gQ~> 

Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2024 2:54:43 PM 
To: Ryan M istretta <ryan@_~jphage.!lesisinc.com> 

Cc: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <g lawdco .. @pd.!l]h_,gov.> 
Subject: RE: A3645-0l Preliminary Incident Report 

Good afternoon, 

I am reaching out to check in on this situation, reported via email last week and assigned as case A3645-1G. Could you 
please provide a status update on this incident at your earliest convenience? Please note that OLAW is requesting 
regular official updates be provided on the matter until it is resolved. If you have any questions, please let me know. 

Thank you! 
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Ware, Teagan (NIH/00) [E] 

From: 
Sent: 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
Thursday, November 7, 2024 8:33 AM 

To: Ryan Mistretta 
Cc: 
Subject: 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
RE: A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Good morning, 

Thank you for providing this preliminary report, which has been assigned as OLAW case A3645-1G. Please reference this 
case ID when providing updates or submitting the final report for this incident. 

If phone notifications are preferred for future preliminary reports, please feel free to contact me directly and I would be 
happy to assist. 

Best, 

Teagan 

Teagan Ware, MS, PMP 

Animal Welfare Program Analyst 
Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 

Phone: 301-435-2390 

Email: teag~n,_w_Qf.?.@Dih.gQy 

Disclaimer: Please note that this message and any of its attachments are intended for the named recipienf(s) only and may contain 
confidential, protected, or privileged information that should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. If you have received this 
message in enor, please contact the sender. 

From: Ryan M istretta <ryan@alphagenesisinc.com> 
Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2024 7:22AM 
To: OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawdco@od.nih.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] A3645-01 Preliminary Incident Report 

Dear Director, 

Below are the initial details regarding an incident that occurred late yesterday morning. Multiple attempts were 
made to contact the Division of C~mpliance Oversight yesterday via phone. A message was left on the divisions 
answering machine with the institution's information and my contact information. 

Preliminary incident of noncompliance report: 
• Contact: Ryan Mistretta: ryan@alphagenesisinc.com 
• Institution: Alpha Genesis Incorporated 

• Assurance number: A3645-01 
• Incident: Animal escape situation. 

o Multiple animals from a single social group broke conta inment from their enclosure due to human 
error. The situation is currently under investigation. 
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o We are currently working with local authorities to locate and capture the escaped primates. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Ryan J. Mistretta, BS LAT CLABP 
Director of Operations, Support Services 
Institutional Official 
NIAID Project Director 
Aloha Gen_es_is Inc._ .. _----. 

(b) (6) 
www.AipnaG•e-n-e""'sl .... slnc.com 

Check out Alpha Genesis on Facebook: 
www.Facebook.com/AiphaGenesis 

Please consider the env ronment before printing this e-ma I 

CAUTION: Tills email origin at em foom ot:J'tslde ol the organ-lzatlom. Om not clrck timks or op·eA aftaGhmeAts unless ¥OU reoognize the 
s:ender and are·cornfildent the 0011ttent i.s ·safe. 

---~---------------------~==~ 
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